
Cite as: Tomeczek, A. F. (2022). A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market. 

Journal of Economics & Management, 44, 420-445. https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2022.44.17 

 

Journal of Economics and Management 

 e-ISSN 2719-9975      ISSN 1732-1948      Vol. 44  2022 
 

 

 
 

Artur F. Tomeczek 

 https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4888-2535 
 

Global Economic Interdependence Department 

World Economy Research Institute 

Collegium of World Economy 

SGH Warsaw School of Economics, Poland 

artur.tomeczek@sgh.waw.pl 

 

 

 

A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish  

stock market 
 

Accepted by Editor Ewa Ziemba | Received: June 11, 2022 | Revised: September 30, 2022;  

October 21, 2022 | Accepted: October 25, 2022 | Published: December 2, 2022. 
 

© 2022 Author(s). This article is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial 4.0 license 

(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/) 
 

Abstract 
 

Aim/purpose – This article aims to explore the network topology of the stock market in 

Poland during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Design/methodology/approach – Kruskal’s algorithm was used to find the minimum 

spanning trees (MST) of three undirected correlation networks: MST1 (December 2019 – 

August 2021), MST2 (February 2020 – April 2020), and MST3 (June 2021 – August 

2021). There were123 firms included in all three networks representing three key indexes 

(WIG20, mWIG40, and sWIG80). 

Findings – The comovements of stock prices varied between various periods of the 

pandemic. The most central firms in Poland were PEO, UNT, SPL, PKO, KGH, CCC, 

and PZU. WIG20 was the most influential stock index for all networks. During the tur-

bulent period represented by MST2, many of Poland’s largest companies have clustered 

around KGH at the center of the network. In contrast, MST3 is the least compact of the 

three networks and is characterized by the absence of a single strongly influential node. 

Research implications/limitations – Correlation networks are efficient at quantitatively 

describing the degree of interdependence of a stock. MST finding algorithms are a cru-

cial method of analysis for correlation networks. However, a limitation of the study, 

inherent to undirected correlation networks, is the inability to determine the direction of 

influence that stocks have on each other. 

Originality/value/contribution – The results of the article contribute to the economic 

analysis of stock markets in several ways. First, it expands on Gałązka (2011) by includ-

ing additional centralities and the dynamic aspect of changes in the topology during the 

https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2022.44.17
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4888-2535


A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

421 

COVID-19 pandemic. Second, it broadens the MST-based empirical research of stock 

markets by showing the emergence of the star topology during the period of high uncer-

tainty in Poland. Third, it has practical applications for systemic risk assessment and 

portfolio diversification. 

 

Keywords: network analysis, minimum spanning tree, correlation network, stock mar-

ket, COVID-19, Poland. 

JEL Classification: D85, L14, G10, G32. 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

Network analysis has a long and storied history in many scientific disci-

plines. Its origins can be traced to the 18
th
 century when prominent mathemati-

cian Leonhard Euler (1953) provided his seminal solution to the Königsberg 

bridges problem. The flourishing methodology of modern network analysis can 

provide important insights into the workings of the ever-increasingly intercon-

nected global financial markets. The current economic crisis is unique compared 

to the 2007-2008 financial collapse because the financial institutions have han-

dled it remarkably well. Still, the impact on the stock market had been substan-

tial and led to historic volatility in the prices. The use of network methodology 

provides ample opportunity to expand our understanding of financial markets, 

economic shocks, and systemic risk. 

The financial network analysis used in this article is based on the minimum 

spanning tree (MST) methodology. This method was first proposed by Mantegna 

(1999) as a way to analyze the topology of financial markets. To perform an 

MST analysis, a correlation network must first be constructed. Correlation net-

works are relatively easy to model and can provide meaningful insights com-

plementing or substituting traditional econometric methods. More specifically, 

they are simple undirected graphs that always contain an MST. In other words, 

they have a single connected component, which follows the definition of a com-

plete graph. MST methodology can be used to examine numerous aspects of the 

financial markets. Examples include the analysis of the interdependence of na-

tional stock markets (Coelho et al., 2007; Memon & Yao, 2021; Roy & Sarkar, 

2013; Wang et al., 2018; Yin et al., 2017), individual firms listed on a stock 

market (Balcı et al., 2021; Gałązka, 2011; Jung et al., 2006; Kanno, 2021; Wang 

et al., 2017), and bond markets (Dias, 2012; Gilmore et al., 2010; Pang et al., 

2021).  

The COVID-19 pandemic had a massive impact on the workplace, teaching, 

and academic research (Diab-Bahman & Al-Enzi, 2020; Dwivedi et al., 2020; 

Galanti et al., 2021; Ziemba & Eisenbardt, 2021). The global crisis severely 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

422 

affected energy prices (Nyga-Łukaszewska & Aruga, 2020) as well as interna-

tional trade in goods (Hayakawa & Mukunoki, 2021) and services (Ando  

& Hayakawa, 2022). Its influence also extended to the stock markets causing 

immense volatility and uncertainty (Ashraf, 2020; He et al., 2020; Liu et al., 

2020). The changes that occurred in the network topology during the pandemic 

provide a significant research opportunity. 

This article aims to explore the network topology of the stock market in  

Poland during the COVID-19 pandemic. Two research questions are explored: 

RQ1: Which companies are the most central in Poland?  

RQ2: Has the total weight of the minimum spanning tree changed during the 

analyzed period in Poland? 

To provide answers to both research questions explored in this article, three 

undirected correlation networks were conducted. An MST was found for each 

network, which is a subgraph with all the nodes and the smallest possible subset 

of edges connecting them all. For weighted networks, an MST minimizes the 

sum of edge weights (also known as distance). In general terms, correlation net-

works quantify the interdependence of stocks. An MST algorithm allows us to 

filter the relevant data of a correlation network and provides an easily distin-

guishable visualization of the entire stock market. It is a relatively novel method 

for economics and finance but has a storied history in mathematics that can be 

traced to 1926 and the works of Otakar Borůvka (Graham & Hell, 1985; Krus-

kal, 1956; Nešetřil et al., 2001; Prim, 1957). One popular application of MSTs in 

mathematical problems is the journey of a traveling salesman, who has to visit 

every city taking the shortest route (Kruskal, 1956; Prim, 1957). 

This article comprises six sections (including the introduction). The litera-

ture review section focuses primarily on previous studies utilizing the MST 

methodology and non-network financial analysis. The research methodology 

section explains the steps necessary to create correlation networks. The edges of 

the networks are filtered and three commonly used centrality measures are calcu-

lated for the MSTs (degree, closeness, and betweenness). The research findings 

section shows that the most central firms in Poland were PEO (Bank Polska 

Kasa Opieki), UNT (Unimot), SPL (Santander Bank Polska), PKO (Powszechna 

Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski), KGH (KGHM Polska Miedź), CCC, and PZU 

(Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń). The star topology (centered around KGH) 

emerged during the period of high uncertainty in Poland. The final two sections 

concern the discussion and the conclusions. The names and symbols of all firms 

included in the analysis are provided in the Appendix. 

 

 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

423 

2. Literature review 
 

The growing interdependence of financial markets (Szyszka, 2011) and busi-

ness networks (Tomeczek, 2022) compels economics to adopt multidisciplinary and 

alternative methods. The modern banking sector’s systemic risk measures, while 

vastly improved, are still not foolproof (Sum, 2016). Allen et al. (2014) explained 

that the international transmission of liquidity shocks forces foreign subsidiaries of 

banks to reduce their credit supply during a financial crisis. Modern financial net-

works might already be too complex to successfully regulate systemic risk which 

might lead to excessive social costs (Battiston et al., 2016). 

Many network analysis methods have been adapted to financial modeling from 

social network analysis. As such, while financial network analysis is a relatively 

new methodology, it is growing rapidly and already has considerable tools at its 

disposal. Tomeczek (2021) identified four major types of financial networks 

based on what the edges represent: cross-shareholding (tiered structure of equity 

holders), correlation (correlation between returns on financial instruments), debt 

(liabilities of financial institutions or firms), and Granger-causality (longitudinal 

causal effects based on F-statistic or p-value). 

There have been multiple global and regional studies exploring the various 

aspects of financial networks. Analyses of credit contagion in national cross- 

-shareholding financial networks include Kanno (2019) for Japan, Ma et al. 

(2011) and Li et al. (2014) for China, and Dastkhan and Shams Gharneh (2016) 

for Iran. Vitali et al. (2011) created a vast static cross-shareholding network of 

global multinationals with over 600 thousand nodes. In a similar study, Brancac-

cio et al. (2018) expanded that methodology to include multiple years. Granger 

causality networks include the influential methodology of Billio et al. (2012) as 

well as the more recent studies by Tang et al. (2019) and Yun et al. (2019). 

The focus of this article is on correlation networks. Dungey et al. (2012) 

showed that firms in the financial sector are the most interconnected in the correla-

tion network of all S&P 500 firms in the United States. Huang et al. (2009) con-

structed a threshold-based correlation network for the stock market in China, while 

Nobi et al. (2014) focused on South Korea. Lee et al. (2019) showed that correlation 

networks can be efficient at forecasting changes in global stock markets. 

MST finding algorithms are a crucial method of analysis for correlation 

networks. Gilmore et al. (2010) used an MST to analyze the global bond market, 

while Dias (2012) and Pang et al. (2021) researched European economies. Jang 

et al. (2011) explored the international impacts of currency crises. Kazemilari et 

al. (2017) created an international MST of 70 companies in the renewable ener-

gy sector. Coelho et al. (2007) and Kwon and Yang (2008) investigated the 

global interdependence of stock market indices.  



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

424 

A common theme in the MST literature is the global interdependence of na-

tional stock markets (Coelho et al., 2007; Kwon & Yang, 2008; Memon & Yao, 

2021; Roy & Sarkar, 2013; Wang et al., 2018; Yin et al., 2017). Such studies 

look into correlations between national stock market indexes to identify the net-

work position of specific countries. Another major theme in the literature is the 

analysis focusing on firms listed on a specific national stock market. In this case, 

researchers attempt to calculate the network centralities of individual firms. Ex-

amples of such studies include China (Long et al., 2017), Germany (Birch et al., 

2016; Wiliński et al., 2013), Greece (Garas & Argyrakis, 2007), Japan (Kanno, 

2021), Pakistan (Memon et al., 2020), Poland (Gałązka, 2011), South Korea 

(Jung et al., 2006; Lee et al., 2012), the United Kingdom (Balcı et al., 2021), and 

the United States (Gan & Djauhari, 2015; Miccichè et al., 2003; Onnela et al., 

2003a; Tumminello et al., 2007; Wang et al., 2017).  

MST analysis has practical applications for portfolio selection and systemic 

risk assessment. Stocks located on the outskirts of the MST provide greater po-

tential for risk diversification (Onnela et al., 2003b). Specifically, these would be 

leaves representing the firms that have been pushed to the opposite peripheries 

of the network (a leaf is a node with a degree of one). These results are con-

sistent with the modern portfolio theory of Markowitz (1952, 1991). This finding 

has important practical applications for investors as MSTs can be a useful tool 

for portfolio creation (Danko et al., 2022; Danko & Šoltés, 2018). MSTs tend to 

shrink during a crisis period, as shown by the analysis of the Black Monday 

crash of 1987 (Onnela et al., 2003a). This shrinkage is also present when looking 

at intraday prices during periods of high volatility (Lee et al., 2012). The impact 

of a crisis on a stock market can be quantified by the total weight of an MST and 

the rapid changes in network topology.  

Other innovative applications of MSTs in finance include stock returns predic-

tion based on the book-to-market ratio (Brookfield et al., 2013), systemic risk analy-

sis in the insurance industry (Denkowska & Wanat, 2020), and interbank lending 

market (Luo et al., 2015). Of course, this methodology can also be used to analyze 

the interdependence in other international financial markets such as bonds (Dias, 

2012; Gilmore et al., 2010) and currencies (Jang et al., 2011; Wang et al., 2012). 

To our knowledge, the first study to apply the MST methodology to the Polish 

stock market is Gałązka (2011), which examined the prices of 252 firms in 2007. 

This article expands on that study by calculating additional centralities and capturing 

the dynamic aspect of changes in the topology during a crisis using three MSTs 

constructed for the uniquely challenging COVID-19 pandemic. Previous non-

network studies of the Polish stock market tackle issues such as the association be-

tween corporate governance and financial resilience (Gruszczyński, 2006), global 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

425 

crisis contagion (Konopczak et al., 2010), herding behavior among investors (Good-

fellow et al., 2009), the impact of monetary policy announcements (Brzeszczyński et 

al., 2021), the value of analyst recommendations (Wnuczak, 2021), determinants of 

asset prices (Rutkowska-Ziarko & Markowski, 2022; Waszczuk, 2013), portfolio 

selection (Dzicher, 2021; Giemza, 2021; Witkowska et al., 2021), and interdepend-

ence with other markets (Li & Majerowska, 2008; Scheicher, 2001).  

 

 

3. Research methodology 
 

Correlation networks are efficient at quantitatively describing the degree of 

interdependence of a stock. Easily interpreted higher centrality shows that  

a stock is important for the entire system, which can guide regulators. Further-

more, these networks are relatively straightforward to model and do not rely on 

heavily abstracted assumptions. However, a limitation of the study, inherent to 

undirected networks and correlation networks, is the inability to determine the 

direction of influence that stocks have on each other. In other words, the results 

show that some stocks are heavily interlinked in the market, but the research is 

unable to specify the role that they play (lead-lag effect). Disregarding the direc-

tion of the influence provides additional analysis options only suitable to undi-

rected networks such as an MST. A successful application of an MST finding 

algorithm requires the construction of an undirected correlation network with no 

parallel edges.  

The methodology of an MST analysis of financial correlation networks is 

taken from multiple previous studies (Coelho et al., 2007; Dias, 2012; Gałązka, 

2011; Gilmore et al., 2010; Jung et al., 2006; Kazemilari et al., 2017; Mantegna, 

1999). Let 𝐺 = (𝑉, 𝐸), where 𝐺 is the graph (network), 𝑉 is the set of 𝑛 nodes 

(vertices) and 𝐸 is the set of 𝑚 edges (links). The network is a simple undirected 

graph (with no parallel edges) and represented by a symmetrical matrix 𝑛 𝑥 𝑛. 

To start, define the daily log-return of a stock as: 
 

 𝑅𝑖(𝑡) = 𝑙𝑛 𝑋𝑖(𝑡) − 𝑙𝑛 𝑋𝑖(𝑡 − ∆𝑡)  (1) 
 

where 𝑋𝑖(𝑡) is the daily close stock price of firm 𝑖 at time 𝑡 (the time interval ∆𝑡 

is equal to one day). Next, a Pearson correlation matrix is calculated using the 

vectors of daily log-returns of stocks: 
 

 𝑟𝑖𝑗 =
〈𝑅𝑖𝑅𝑗〉−〈𝑅𝑖〉〈𝑅𝑗〉

√(〈𝑅𝑖
2〉−〈𝑅𝑖〉2)(〈𝑅𝑗

2〉−〈𝑅𝑗〉2)

  (2) 

 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

426 

where brackets indicate a time average, 𝑟𝑖𝑗 is the correlation between the daily 

returns of stocks 𝑖 and 𝑗, 𝑅𝑖 is the vector of daily log-returns of stock 𝑖, and 𝑅𝑗 is 

the vector of daily log-returns of stock 𝑗. Coefficients in the Pearson correlation 

matrix range from –1 to 1. To properly use these data for an MST algorithm, 

they need to be converted so that there are no negative values and lower values 

equal stronger correlation (MST algorithms minimize edge weights). Finally, the 

following equation is used for the data transformation of the correlation coeffi-

cient matrix into a distance matrix: 
 

 𝑑𝑖𝑗 = √2(1 − 𝑟𝑖𝑗)  (3) 
 

where 𝑑𝑖𝑗 is the distance between nodes 𝑖 and 𝑗 and 𝑟𝑖𝑗 is the correlation between 

the daily log-returns of stocks 𝑖 and 𝑗. We now have a symmetric matrix 𝑛 𝑥 𝑛 

with no negative values. The distance ranges from 0, which indicates perfect 

correlation, to 2, which indicates perfect negative correlation. The distance ma-

trix is symmetric (𝑑𝑖𝑗 = 𝑑𝑗𝑖). The data can now be used to create an undirected 

distance network where the MST algorithm can properly minimize edge weights – 

lower edge weight represents higher correlation. For the MST algorithm, we use 

a plugin for Gephi based on Kruskal (1956). Another possible MST algorithm is 

detailed by Prim (1957), but most of the reviewed literature used Kruskal’s. 

These steps are repeated three times to construct three undirected networks cor-

responding to selected periods (MST1, MST2, and MST3). 

MST1 corresponds to the first three waves of the pandemic in Poland, which 

includes the period when the cases of COVID-19 were still relatively low (Decem-

ber 2019 – August 2020), the period of very high daily numbers of cases (September 

2020 – May 2021), and the subsequent period of calm during the summer (June 

2021 – August 2021); in total MST1 has 418 daily observations. MST2 corresponds 

to the period of the initial lockdown and uncertainty of the early pandemic in Poland 

(February 2020 – April 2020); MST2 has 62 daily observations. MST3 corresponds 

to the summer months and low daily case numbers in Poland (June 2021 – August 

2021); MST3 has 65 daily observations. There are 123 firms included in all three 

networks, which is important for comparisons between the MSTs (the complete list 

of firms is available in the appendix). The initial overview concerned 140 largest 

firms in Poland representing three key indexes (WIG20, mWIG40, and sWIG80); 

17 of those firms were excluded from the analysis due to data availability. The most 

notable of the excluded firms is Allegro.eu, which debuted in October 2020. The 

period analyzed in the main network (MST1) is the longest and comprises the data 

from smaller networks (MST2 and MST3). As such, MST2 and MST3 provide the 

important element of contrasting market expectations (initial uncertainty for the 

former and general optimism for the latter). 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

427 

Following the existing literature on correlation networks and MSTs, three 

commonly used centrality measures were investigated: degree, closeness, and 

betweenness. Degree measures the local importance of a node while closeness 

and betweenness measure the systemic importance of a node. Three basic cen-

trality measures were calculated to show which companies, represented by 

nodes, are the most important for the MST network: degree (Equation 4), close-

ness (Equation 5), and betweenness (Equation 6). The calculated centralities are 

represented by equations taken from Brandes and Erlebach (2005). By far, the 

simplest one is the degree centrality: 
 

 𝑐𝐷(𝑣) = 𝑑(𝑣)  (4) 
 

where degree centrality 𝑐𝐷(𝑣) of node 𝑣 is equal to its degree 𝑑(𝑣). Node’s de-

gree is simply the number of edges connected to it. Nodes with a value of higher 

degree centrality have more connections. A higher value of degree centrality 

means that a node has a stronger local influence over local nodes. In many net-

works, degree centrality is considered to be too basic compared to measures such 

as PageRank or eigenvector centrality (which are preferred in large cross- 

-shareholding networks), but for MST networks degree centrality is commonly 

used as the MST algorithm already filters most of the excess information. 

In contrast to local importance (measured by degree centrality), systemic 

importance is calculated using closeness centrality and betweenness centrality. 

They are both based on the concept of the shortest path and look at the network 

position of a node. Closeness centrality measures the length of the shortest paths 

connecting the node to every other node in the network. Nodes with high close-

ness centrality are located close to the center of the network. Betweenness cen-

trality represents the access to information passed between nodes. It shows how 

many of the shortest paths in a graph include the node of interest.  

Closeness centrality shows how centrally placed is the node in the network. 

It measures the node’s distance to every other node: 
 

 𝑐𝐶(𝑢) =
1

∑ 𝑑(𝑢,𝑣)𝑣∈𝑉
  (5) 

 

where closeness centrality 𝑐𝐶(𝑢) of node 𝑢 is equal to the reciprocal of the sum 

of all shortest paths of node 𝑢, with 𝑑(𝑢, 𝑣) being the shortest path between 

nodes 𝑢 and 𝑣. In other words, if the distance to every node is relatively short, 

the closeness centrality will be higher.  

Betweenness centrality represents the flow of information that the node has 

access to: 
 

 𝑐𝐵(𝑣) = ∑ ∑ 𝛿𝑠𝑡(𝑣)𝑡≠𝑣∈𝑉𝑠≠𝑣∈𝑉   (6) 
 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

428 

where betweenness centrality 𝑐𝐵(𝑣) of node 𝑣 depends on 𝛿𝑠𝑡(𝑣), which is the 

number of shortest paths that pass through node 𝑣 divided by the number of total 

shortest paths in the network. High betweenness centrality represents better ac-

cess to information passed between nodes. Alternatively, it shows how different 

the network flow would be. If a node with very high betweenness centrality were 

to be removed, the flow would be drastically altered. 

Nodes with very high closeness and betweenness centralities are integral to 

the networks: if we were to remove them, the resulting graph would be drastical-

ly different (depending on the value of those centralities). A node can simultane-

ously have high closeness centrality and low betweenness centrality. For exam-

ple, if node 𝑣𝑖 in an MST network has only one direct connection to node 𝑣𝑗 and 

𝑣𝑗 is a highly influential node at the center of the network, then 𝑣𝑖 has high 

closeness centrality but its betweenness centrality is equal to zero.  

The network visualizations are constructed with Gephi (open-source net-

work modeling software) using the Yifan Hu layout algorithm with some manual 

adjustments for better visibility. The list of firms listed on the Warsaw Stock 

Exchange comes from its official website (GPW, 2021). The daily close stock 

price data are imported using Microsoft Excel’s STOCKHISTORY function 

from the Refinitiv database. A supplemental search is performed in EquityRT 

(2021) for stocks that were unavailable using STOCKHISTORY. A plugin for 

Gephi based on Kruskal’s (1956) famous algorithm is used to find the MSTs. In 

practice, an edge weight of 0 would cause problems with network creation since 

the software would treat it as a missing edge; however, perfect correlation is 

virtually impossible for the data used (ignoring the main diagonal of the correla-

tion matrix). Closeness and betweenness centralities are calculated using the 

algorithm of Brandes (2001). 

 

 

4. Research findings 
 

The total weight of each MST is as follows: 126.94 for MST1 (Figure 1), 

91.79 for MST2 (Figure 2), and 130.75 for MST3 (Figure 3). These results show 

that the comovements of stock prices varied between various periods of the pan-

demic. The fact that MST2 has the lowest weight is in line with the expectations 

and previous research that show the emergence of the influential node during 

financial crises. The investors faced lockdowns and uncertainty which resulted 

in increased volatility during the three months of the early pandemic. Many of 

the stocks fell together (e.g., the banking sector) while others rose (e.g., the med-

ical sector). Importantly, the entire market does not have to move in unison for 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

429 

the MST’s weight to fall, as long as there are low-distance edges available for 

most nodes. In contrast, MST3’s weight is higher than MST1’s. As the exoge-

nous pressure abated, the Polish stock market continued its recovery. During this 

summer period, most firms have gained while some have lost but done so at their 

own pace each day. The weight of an MST quantifies the price comovements of 

the stock market in a single, easily comparable number (if the networks have the 

same number of nodes). 

 
Figure 1. Visualization of MST1 

 
Source: Author’s own calculations. 

 

 

 

 

 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

430 

Figure 2. Visualization of MST2 
 

 
Source: Author’s own calculations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

431 

Figure 3. Visualization of MST3 
 

 
 

Source: Author’s own calculations. 

 

Table 1 shows the rank of the 20 most influential firms according to the select-

ed centrality measures for MST1. Table 2 gives the results for MST2 and MST3. In 

case of a draw, the firms are listed alphabetically as there are many firms with the 

same degree centrality in MST networks. Degree centrality is a measure of local 

influence (direct connections), while closeness and betweenness quantify systemic 

influence (position in the network). MST1 has the most observations and is the most 

representative of the entire analyzed period, but MST2 and MST3 provide an oppor-

tunity to examine whether the topology has undergone significant changes during 

the periods of contrasting market sentiment. Table 3 in the appendix lists the names 

and symbols of all firms included in the analysis. 

 
Table 1. Firms with the highest centrality scores (MST1) 
 

Degree Closeness Betweenness 

1 2 3 

BANK POLSKA KASA OPIEKI PEO 12 SPL 0.284 SPL 0.671 

UNIMOT UNT 10 PKO 0.270 PKO 0.594 

CCC CCC 7 KGH 0.264 KGH 0.555 

POWSZECHNY ZAKŁAD UBEZPIECZEŃ PZU 7 MIL 0.239 MIL 0.288 

GRODNO GRN 6 PEO 0.228 PEO 0.286 

KGHM POLSKA MIEDŹ KGH 6 CCC 0.226 UNT 0.269 

BANK MILLENNIUM MIL 6 AMB 0.223 CCC 0.240 

RAINBOW TOURS RBW 6 UNT 0.223 BOS 0.207 

SANTANDER BANK POLSKA SPL 6 ING 0.223 PKP 0.182 

ENTER AIR ENT 5 LPP 0.222 GRN 0.157 

PGE POLSKA GRUPA ENERGETYCZNA PGE 5 PZU 0.219 CLN 0.154 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

432 

Table 1 cont. 
 

1 2 3 

POWSZECHNA KASA OSZCZĘDNOŚCI BANK 

POLSKI 
PKO 5 GRN 0.217 RBW 0.141 

BIOTON BIO 4 CLN 0.217 PZU 0.127 

CELON PHARMA CLN 4 STP 0.214 PGE 0.126 

ML SYSTEM MLS 4 ASB 0.210 ULG 0.125 

PLAYWAY PLW 4 NEU 0.209 BIO 0.111 

ULTIMATE GAMES ULG 4 BOS 0.202 PLW 0.080 

11 BIT STUDIOS 11B 3 MBK 0.194 ENT 0.065 

AMBRA AMB 3 BHW 0.193 BNP 0.064 

BNP PARIBAS BANK POLSKA BNP 3 EUR 0.193 MLS 0.049 
 

Source: Author’s own calculations. 

 

Table 2. Firms with the highest centrality scores (MST2 and MST3) 
 

MST2 MST3 

Degree Closeness Betweenness Degree Closeness Betweenness 

KGH 17 KGH 0.277 KGH 0.871 PKP 8 PEO 0.192 PEO 0.606 

ENT 8 GRN 0.244 GRN 0.378 LTS 6 PKO 0.190 SPL 0.552 

11B 6 FRO 0.233 CDR 0.360 PEO 6 SPL 0.187 MBK 0.530 

ASB 6 ASB 0.230 MLS 0.357 CCC 5 PZU 0.185 LTS 0.529 

FRO 6 LPP 0.228 PLW 0.311 PZU 5 MBK 0.179 PZU 0.516 

LBW 5 KTY 0.223 FRO 0.281 TPE 5 LTS 0.176 PKO 0.510 

CDR 4 PEN 0.222 ASB 0.229 CIG 4 PKP 0.166 PKP 0.457 

KTY 4 PGE 0.222 11B 0.225 DAT 4 WLT 0.164 PGE 0.349 

PEN 4 ALR 0.220 LPP 0.192 GRN 4 ALR 0.162 TPE 0.210 

ALR 3 SPL 0.220 ENT 0.187 LWB 4 ATT 0.162 LWB 0.169 

AMB 3 PKN 0.218 CLN 0.138 MBK 4 BOS 0.162 CCC 0.156 

AMC 3 PKO 0.218 BIO 0.126 SPL 4 BHW 0.160 ENA 0.153 

BIO 3 R22 0.218 APR 0.124 WLT 4 PGE 0.160 QRS 0.139 

CAR 3 ABE 0.217 KTY 0.111 11B 3 MIL 0.159 ULG 0.125 

CIE 3 ACP 0.217 MCI 0.110 AGO 3 RBW 0.158 WLT 0.111 

COG 3 PSW 0.217 PEN 0.096 AMC 3 AMB 0.157 DAT 0.111 

FTE 3 PZU 0.217 PGE 0.095 AST 3 EAT 0.157 TOA 0.110 

GRN 3 TOA 0.217 AMC 0.095 ENA 3 BDX 0.157 STP 0.110 

JSW 3 MLS 0.216 RVU 0.080 IMC 3 CCC 0.156 JSW 0.110 

KER 3 TIM 0.196 TEN 0.080 ING 3 LWB 0.154 FRO 0.109 
 

Source: Author’s own calculations. 

 

For MST1, the firms with the highest degree are PEO (12), UNT (10), CCC (7), 

and PZU (7). The highest closeness and betweenness are observed for SPL, 

PKO, and KGH. The situation in MST2 is clear-cut as the firm with, by far, the 

highest degree is KGH (17). KGH also dominates the network as the most cen-

tral node according to closeness and betweenness. For betweenness centrality, 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

433 

the gap between KGH (0.871) and the second-ranked GRN (0.378) is especially 

large. Finally, MST3 is characterized by a relatively low degree centrality of its 

leading nodes: PKP (8), LTS (6), and PEO (6). The highest-ranked closeness and 

betweenness firms in MST3 are all commercial banks (PEO, PKO, SPL, and MBK). 

Regarding the stock indexes, the constituents of WIG20 are very influential 

in all three MSTs. The core of MST1 is formed by SPL (WIG20), PKO 

(WIG20), and KGH (WIG20), with two peripheral clusters centered around PEO 

(WIG20) and UNT (sWIG80). During the turbulent period represented by 

MST2, the core of the network is overwhelmingly formed around KGH 

(WIG20). KGH’s very large cluster includes large firms such as PKO (WIG20), 

PKN (WIG20), and PZU (WIG20), as well as some smaller firms. Finally, while 

MST3 has no single influential firm at its core, relatively high systemic im-

portance is noted for PEO (WIG20), SPL (WIG20), MBK (mWIG40), LTS 

(WIG20), PZU (WIG20), and PKO (WIG20). MST3’s largest peripheral cluster 

is centered around PKP (mWIG40). 

A crucial result of the study is that MST2 shows the emergence of the star 

topology centered around KGH. The node has the strongest local influence and 

systemic influence, by all revenant metrics. MST3 has no trace of star topology 

as its tree is the least compact. MST1 has two nodes with relatively strong local 

clusters: PEO and UNT. However, both are pushed to the peripheries of the net-

work and do not perform the function of systemic influencers. Interestingly, 

firms clustering around UNT are all sWIG80 companies. Video game develop-

ers, including CDR, also form a small cluster around PLW. Another example of 

a small cluster, representing the energy industry, is formed around PGE. Figure 4 

provides degree distributions that further illustrate the local dominance of KGH 

in MST2 and the lack of dominant nodes in MST3. 

 
Figure 4. Degree distributions 

 

 
 

Source: Author’s own calculations. 

 

 

 

 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

434 

5. Discussion 
 

Correlation networks have numerous advantages (they are compatible with 

MST algorithms, relatively easy to calculate and interpret, and do not require 

arbitrary cutoffs for filtering) and one significant limitation (the inability to de-

termine the direction of influence). 

MST network identifies central companies that have pushed the market 

down or pulled it up, which is important for financial economics. The method 

can also reveal surprising results, as a large company can have its ups and downs 

separate from most of the key players. This methodology can also help guide 

regulators and warn of clusters that can be sources of potential volatility in the 

market. Another key practical application of the MST method is portfolio risk 

diversification (distant nodes provide opportunity for risk diversification). Vari-

ous node-level centrality measures (degree, closeness, and betweenness) com-

bined with network-level statistics (total MST weight) are easily interpretable 

and can be used by economists and regulatory institutions alike. Finally, MST 

graphs are relatively straightforward to interpret and visually appealing to the 

general audience.  

Government ownership of equity is common for the largest enterprises in 

Poland. As such, it can partially explain the interdependence between most 

WIG20 companies, which is especially noticeable in MST2. The following is  

a short overview of the MSTs’ central firms and which industries they represent. 

The value in brackets stands for the most recently available net income taken 

from the ORBIS database (BvD, 2022). Starting with the WIG20 firms,  

PEO ($536 million) is the second largest commercial bank in Poland. PKO  

($1.2 billion) is the largest commercial bank and Poland’s largest firm by market 

capitalization. SPL ($308 million) is a subsidiary of Banco Santander, a large 

multinational bank from Spain. KGH ($1.52 billion) is a Polish multinational 

mining company specializing in copper and silver. LTS ($791 million) is a large 

oil company in Poland. Other than SPL, all the listed WIG20 companies are 

directly or indirectly controlled by the government of Poland. The most im-

portant constituent of mWIG40 is PKP (–$55.5 million), which is a railway 

freight transport operator and a part of the government-controlled PKP Group. 

Finally, three sWIG80 firms should be highlighted. UNT ($18.8 million) is an 

independent oil importer and wholesaler. ENT (–$41 million) is a charter airline. 

GRN ($3.46 million) is a distributor of electrotechnical products. 

 

 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

435 

6. Conclusions 
 

This article uses network methodology to show the changes in the network 

topology of the stock market during the COVID-19 pandemic in Poland. Three 

undirected correlation networks are constructed and Kruskal’s algorithm is used 

to find the minimum spanning trees. MST1 corresponds to the first three waves 

of the pandemic in Poland (December 2019 – August 2021). MST2 corresponds 

to the period of the initial lockdown and uncertainty (February 2020 – April 

2020). MST3 corresponds to the relatively calm summer months (June 2021 – 

August 2021). There are 123 firms included in all three networks representing 

three key indices (WIG20, mWIG40, and sWIG80). 

The results of the article contribute to the economic analysis of stock mar-

kets in several ways. First, it expands on Gałązka (2011) by including additional 

centralities and the dynamic aspect of changes in the topology during the 

COVID-19 pandemic. Second, it broadens the MST-based empirical research of 

stock markets by showing the emergence of the star topology during the period 

of high uncertainty in Poland. Third, it has practical applications for systemic 

risk assessment and portfolio diversification. 

Despite the numerous advantages mentioned in the article, correlation net-

works are limited by the inability to determine the direction of influence. Future 

research can explore additional aspects of the financial market in Poland by utiliz-

ing methods based on directed networks (e.g., Granger causality network). Addi-

tionally, the fact that financial market maturity might have an impact on network 

topology warrants further studies. For example, Jung et al. (2006) hypothesized 

that some chaebol firms in Korea are too large relative to the rest of the stock mar-

ket, which causes them to have limited price comovements with smaller firms. 

Another interesting approach would be to compare the centralities of firms during 

the COVID-19 pandemic to those calculated during any future crises. 

Regarding the first research question, the most central firms in Poland dur-

ing the entire analyzed period were PEO, UNT, SPL, PKO, KGH, CCC, and 

PZU. WIG20 was the most influential stock index for all networks. During the 

turbulent period represented by MST2, many of Poland’s largest companies have 

clustered around KGH at the center of the network. In contrast, MST3 is the 

least compact of the three networks and is characterized by the absence of a sin-

gle strongly influential node. In general, the financial sector was the most central 

for the entire analyzed period, but the mining, energy, retail, and transportation 

industries also played important roles. 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

436 

With regards to the second research question, MST analysis shows that the 

comovements of stock prices varied between various periods of the pandemic. The 

total weight of MST2 (91.79), corresponding to the initial lockdown and uncertainty, 

is much lower than MST1 (126.94), commensurate with the entire analyzed period, 

and MST3 (130.75), which represents the recovery during the summer months. The 

fact that the network representing the high volatility of the initial phase of the financial 

crisis has the lowest total weight is in line with the expectations and previous research.  

The MST network position of firms provides an important signal to inves-

tors and regulators. The central firm of the star topology (KGH) and its direct 

connections show that many of the largest companies in Poland are interdependent 

when it comes to the stock market during a crisis period. 
 

 

Disclosure statement 
 

No potential conflict of interest was reported by the author(s). 
 

 

References 
 

Allen, F., Hryckiewicz, A., Kowalewski, O., & Tümer-Alkan, G. (2014). Transmission 

of financial shocks in loan and deposit markets: Role of interbank borrowing and 

market monitoring. Journal of Financial Stability, 15, 112-126. https://doi.org/ 

10.1016/j.jfs.2014.09.005 

Ando, M., & Hayakawa, K. (2022). Impact of COVID-19 on trade in services. Japan 

and the World Economy, 62, 101131. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.japwor.2022.101131 

Ashraf, B. N. (2020). Stock markets’ reaction to COVID-19: Cases or fatalities?  

Research in International Business and Finance, 54, 101249. https://doi.org/10. 

1016/j.ribaf.2020.101249 

Balcı, M. A., Akgüller, Ö., & Güzel, S. C. (2021). Hierarchies in communities of UK 

stock market from the perspective of Brexit. Journal of Applied Statistics, 48(13-15), 

2607-2625. https://doi.org/10.1080/02664763.2020.1796942 

Battiston, S., Caldarelli, G., May, R. M., Roukny, T., & Stiglitz, J. E. (2016). The price 

of complexity in financial networks. Proceedings of the National Academy of Sci-

ences, 113(36), 10031-10036. https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.1521573113 

Billio, M., Getmansky, M., Lo, A. W., & Pelizzon, L. (2012). Econometric measures of 

connectedness and systemic risk in the finance and insurance sectors. Journal of 

Financial Economics, 104(3), 535-559. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jfineco.2011.12.010 

Birch, J., Pantelous, A. A., & Soramäki, K. (2016). Analysis of correlation based net-

works representing DAX 30 stock price returns. Computational Economics, 47(4),  

501-525. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10614-015-9481-z 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jfs.2014.09.005
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jfs.2014.09.005
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ribaf.2020.101249
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ribaf.2020.101249
https://doi.org/10.1080/02664763.2020.1796942
https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.1521573113
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jfineco.2011.12.010
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10614-015-9481-z


A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

437 

Brancaccio, E., Giammetti, R., Lopreite, M., & Puliga, M. (2018). Centralization of 

capital and financial crisis: A global network analysis of corporate control. Structural 

Change and Economic Dynamics, 45, 94-104. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.strueco. 

2018.03.001 

Brandes, U. (2001). A faster algorithm for betweenness centrality. The Journal of Mathe-

matical Sociology, 25(2), 163-177. https://doi.org/10.1080/0022250X.2001.9990249 

Brandes, U., & Erlebach, T. (Eds.). (2005). Network analysis: Methodological founda-

tions. Springer. 

Brookfield, D., Boussabaine, H., & Su, C. (2013). Identifying reference companies using 

the book-to-market ratio: A minimum spanning tree approach. The European Jour-

nal of Finance, 19(6), 466-490. https://doi.org/10.1080/1351847X.2011.637571 

Brzeszczyński, J., Gajdka, J., Schabek, T., & Kutan, A. M. (2021). Central bank’s com-

munication and markets’ reactions: Polish evidence. International Journal of 

Emerging Markets. https://doi.org/10.1108/IJOEM-09-2020-1061 

BvD. (2022). Orbis database. https://orbis.bvdinfo.com/ 

Coelho, R., Gilmore, C. G., Lucey, B., Richmond, P., & Hutzler, S. (2007). The evolu-

tion of interdependence in world equity markets – evidence from minimum span-

ning trees. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 376, 455-466. 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2006.10.045 

Danko, J., & Šoltés, V. (2018). Portfolio creation using graph characteristics. Investment 

Management and Financial Innovations, 15(1), 180-189. https://doi.org/10.21511/ 

imfi.15(1).2018.16 

Danko, J., Šoltés, V., & Bindzar, T. (2022). Portfolio creation using graph characteristics 

and testing its performance. Montenegrin Journal of Economics, 18(1), 7-17. 

https://doi.org/10.14254/1800-5845/2022.18-1.1 

Dastkhan, H., & Shams Gharneh, N. (2016). Determination of systemically important 

companies with cross-shareholding network analysis: A case study from an emerg-

ing market. International Journal of Financial Studies, 4(3), 13. https://doi.org/ 

10.3390/ijfs4030013 

Denkowska, A., & Wanat, S. (2020). A tail dependence-based MST and their topological 

indicators in modeling systemic risk in the European insurance sector. Risks, 8(2), 39. 

https://doi.org/10.3390/risks8020039 

Diab-Bahman, R., & Al-Enzi, A. (2020). The impact of COVID-19 pandemic on con-

ventional work settings. International Journal of Sociology and Social Policy, 

40(9/10), 909-927. https://doi.org/10.1108/IJSSP-07-2020-0262 

Dias, J. (2012). Sovereign debt crisis in the European Union: A minimum spanning tree 

approach. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 391(5), 2046-

2055. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2011.11.004 

Dungey, M., Luciani, M., & Veredas, D. (2012). Ranking systemically important finan-

cial institutions (Discussion Paper, No. 12-115/IV/DSF44). Tinbergen Institute. 

http://hdl.handle.net/10419/87503 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.strueco.2018.03.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.strueco.2018.03.001
https://doi.org/10.1080/0022250X.2001.9990249
https://doi.org/10.1080/1351847X.2011.637571
https://doi.org/10.1108/IJOEM-09-2020-1061
https://orbis.bvdinfo.com/
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2006.10.045
https://doi.org/10.21511/imfi.15(1).2018.16
https://doi.org/10.21511/imfi.15(1).2018.16
https://doi.org/10.14254/1800-5845/2022.18-1.1
https://doi.org/10.3390/ijfs4030013
https://doi.org/10.3390/ijfs4030013
https://doi.org/10.3390/risks8020039
https://doi.org/10.1108/IJSSP-07-2020-0262
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2011.11.004
http://hdl.handle.net/10419/87503


Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

438 

Dwivedi, Y. K., Hughes, D. L., Coombs, C., Constantiou, I., Duan, Y., Edwards, J. S., 

Gupta, B., Lal, B., Misra, S., Prashant, P., Raman, R., Rana, N. P., Sharma, S. K., 

& Upadhyay, N. (2020). Impact of COVID-19 pandemic on information manage-

ment research and practice: Transforming education, work and life. International 

Journal of Information Management, 55, 102211. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijinfo 

mgt.2020.102211 

Dzicher, M. (2021). Sampling methods for investment portfolio formulation procedure at 

increased market volatility. Journal of Economics and Management, 43, 70-89. 

https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2021.43.04 

EquityRT. (2021). EquityRT database. https://www.equityrt.com/ 

Euler, L. (1953). Leonhard Euler and the Koenigsberg bridges. Scientific American, 

189(1), 66-70. https://doi.org/10.1038/scientificamerican0753-66 

Galanti, T., Guidetti, G., Mazzei, E., Zappalà, S., & Toscano, F. (2021). Work from 

home during the CODIV-19 outbreak: The impact on employees’ remote work 

productivity, engagement and stress. Journal of Occupational & Environmental 

Medicine, 63(7), 426-432. https://doi.org/10.1097/JOM.0000000000002236 

Gałązka, M. (2011). Characteristics of the Polish Stock Market correlations. International 

Review of Financial Analysis, 20(1), 1-5. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.irfa.2010.11.002 

Gan, S. L., & Djauhari, M. A. (2015). New York Stock Exchange performance: Evi-

dence from the forest of multidimensional minimum spanning trees. Journal of Sta-

tistical Mechanics: Theory and Experiment, 2015(12), P12005. https://doi.org/10. 

1088/1742-5468/2015/12/P12005 

Garas, A., & Argyrakis, P. (2007). Correlation study of the Athens Stock Exchange. 

Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 380, 399-410. https://doi. 

org/10.1016/j.physa.2007.02.097 

Giemza, D. (2021). Ranking of optimal stock portfolios determined on the basis of ex-

pected utility maximization criterion. Journal of Economics and Management, 43, 

154-178. https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2021.43.08 

Gilmore, C. G., Lucey, B. M., & Boscia, M. W. (2010). Comovements in government bond 

markets: A minimum spanning tree analysis. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its 

Applications, 389(21), 4875-4886. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2010.06.057 

Goodfellow, C., Bohl, M. T., & Gebka, B. (2009). Together we invest? Individual and 

institutional investors’ trading behaviour in Poland. International Review of Finan-

cial Analysis, 18(4), 212-221. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.irfa.2009.03.002 

GPW. (2021). List of companies. https://www.gpw.pl/list-of-companies 

Graham, R. L., & Hell, P. (1985). On the history of the minimum spanning tree problem. 

IEEE Annals of the History of Computing, 7(1), 43-57. https://doi.org/10.1109/ 

MAHC.1985.10011 

Gruszczyński, M. (2006). Corporate governance and financial performance of companies 

in Poland. International Advances in Economic Research, 12(2), 251-259. https:// 

doi.org/10.1007/s11294-006-9007-5 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijinfomgt.2020.102211
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijinfomgt.2020.102211
https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2021.43.04
https://doi.org/10.1038/scientificamerican0753-66
https://doi.org/10.1097/JOM.0000000000002236
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.irfa.2010.11.002
https://doi.org/10.1088/1742-5468/2015/12/P12005
https://doi.org/10.1088/1742-5468/2015/12/P12005
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2007.02.097
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2007.02.097
https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2021.43.08
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2010.06.057
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.irfa.2009.03.002
https://www.gpw.pl/list-of-companies
https://doi.org/10.1109/MAHC.1985.10011
https://doi.org/10.1109/MAHC.1985.10011
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11294-006-9007-5
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11294-006-9007-5


A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

439 

Hayakawa, K., & Mukunoki, H. (2021). The impact of COVID-19 on international trade: 

Evidence from the first shock. Journal of the Japanese and International Econo-

mies, 60, 101135. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jjie.2021.101135 

He, Q., Liu, J., Wang, S., & Yu, J. (2020). The impact of COVID-19 on stock markets. 

Economic and Political Studies, 8(3), 275-288. https://doi.org/10.1080/20954816. 

2020.1757570 

Huang, W.-Q., Zhuang, X.-T., & Yao, S. (2009). A network analysis of the Chinese 

stock market. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 388(14), 

2956-2964. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2009.03.028 

Jang, W., Lee, J., & Chang, W. (2011). Currency crises and the evolution of foreign 

exchange market: Evidence from minimum spanning tree. Physica A: Statistical 

Mechanics and Its Applications, 390(4), 707-718. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa. 

2010.10.028 

Jung, W.-S., Chae, S., Yang, J.-S., & Moon, H.-T. (2006). Characteristics of the Korean 

stock market correlations. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 

361(1), 263-271. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2005.06.081 

Kanno, M. (2019). Network structures and credit risk in cross-shareholdings among 

listed Japanese companies. Japan and the World Economy, 49, 17-31. https://doi. 

org/10.1016/j.japwor.2018.09.003 

Kanno, M. (2021). Risk contagion of COVID-19 in Japanese firms: A network approach. 

Research in International Business and Finance, 58, 101491. https://doi.org/10. 

1016/j.ribaf.2021.101491 

Kazemilari, M., Mardani, A., Streimikiene, D., & Zavadskas, E. K. (2017). An overview 

of renewable energy companies in stock exchange: Evidence from minimal span-

ning tree approach. Renewable Energy, 102, 107-117. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.renene. 

2016.10.029 

Konopczak, M., Sieradzki, R., & Wiernicki, M. (2010). Kryzys na światowych rynkach 

finansowych – wpływ na rynek finansowy w Polsce oraz implikacje dla sektora re-

alnego. Bank i Kredyt, 41(6), 45-70. https://bankandcredit.nbp.pl/content/2010/06/ 

bik_06_2010_02_art.pdf 

Kruskal, J. B. (1956). On the shortest spanning subtree of a graph and the traveling 

salesman problem. Proceedings of the American Mathematical Society, 7(1), 48-50. 

https://doi.org/10.1090/S0002-9939-1956-0078686-7 

Kwon, O., & Yang, J.-S. (2008). Information flow between stock indices. Europhysics 

Letters, 82(6), 68003. https://doi.org/10.1209/0295-5075/82/68003 

Lee, J., Youn, J., & Chang, W. (2012). Intraday volatility and network topological prop-

erties in the Korean stock market. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Appli-

cations, 391(4), 1354-1360. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2011.09.016 

Lee, T. K., Cho, J. H., Kwon, D. S., & Sohn, S. Y. (2019). Global stock market invest-

ment strategies based on financial network indicators using machine learning tech-

niques. Expert Systems with Applications, 117, 228-242. https://doi.org/10.1016/ 

j.eswa.2018.09.005 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jjie.2021.101135
https://doi.org/10.1080/20954816.2020.1757570
https://doi.org/10.1080/20954816.2020.1757570
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2009.03.028
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2010.10.028
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2010.10.028
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2005.06.081
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.japwor.2018.09.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.japwor.2018.09.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ribaf.2021.101491
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ribaf.2021.101491
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.renene.2016.10.029
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.renene.2016.10.029
https://bankandcredit.nbp.pl/content/2010/06/bik_06_2010_02_art.pdf
https://bankandcredit.nbp.pl/content/2010/06/bik_06_2010_02_art.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1090/S0002-9939-1956-0078686-7
https://doi.org/10.1209/0295-5075/82/68003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2011.09.016
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eswa.2018.09.005
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eswa.2018.09.005


Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

440 

Li, H., An, H., Gao, X., Huang, J., & Xu, Q. (2014). On the topological properties of the 

cross-shareholding networks of listed companies in China: Taking shareholders’ 

cross-shareholding relationships into account. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and 

Its Applications, 406, 80-88. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2014.03.041 

Li, H., & Majerowska, E. (2008). Testing stock market linkages for Poland and Hunga-

ry: A multivariate GARCH approach. Research in International Business and Fi-

nance, 22(3), 247-266. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ribaf.2007.06.001 

Liu, H. Y., Manzoor, A., Wang, C. Y., Zhang, L., & Manzoor, Z. (2020). The COVID-19 

outbreak and affected countries stock markets response. International Journal of 

Environmental Research and Public Health, 17(8), 2800. https://doi.org/10.3390/ 

ijerph17082800 

Long, H., Zhang, J., & Tang, N. (2017). Does network topology influence systemic risk 

contribution? A perspective from the industry indices in Chinese stock market. 

PLOS ONE, 12(7), e0180382. https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0180382 

Luo, Y., Xiong, J., Dong, L. G., & Tang, Y. (2015). Statistical correlation properties of 

the SHIBOR interbank lending market. China Finance Review International, 5(2), 

91-102. https://doi.org/10.1108/CFRI-08-2014-0036 

Ma, Y., Zhuang, X., & Li, L. (2011). Research on the relationships of the domestic mu-

tual investment of China based on the cross-shareholding networks of the listed 

companies. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 390(4), 749-759. 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2010.10.042 

Mantegna, R. N. (1999). Hierarchical structure in financial markets. The European Phys-

ical Journal B, 11(1), 193-197. https://doi.org/10.1007/s100510050929 

Markowitz, H. M. (1952). Portfolio selection. The Journal of Finance, 7(1), 77-91. 

https://doi.org/10.2307/2975974 

Markowitz, H. M. (1991). Foundations of portfolio theory. The Journal of Finance, 

46(2), 469-477. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1540-6261.1991.tb02669.x 

Memon, B. A., & Yao, H. (2021). The impact of COVID-19 on the dynamic topology 

and network flow of world stock markets. Journal of Open Innovation: Technolo-

gy, Market, and Complexity, 7(4), 241. https://doi.org/10.3390/joitmc7040241 

Memon, B. A., Yao, H., & Tahir, R. (2020). General election effect on the network to-

pology of Pakistan’s stock market: Network-based study of a political event. Fi-

nancial Innovation, 6, 2. https://doi.org/10.1186/s40854-019-0165-x 

Miccichè, S., Bonanno, G., Lillo, F., & Mantegna, R. N. (2003). Degree stability of  

a minimum spanning tree of price return and volatility. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics 

and Its Applications, 324(1/2), 66-73. https://doi.org/10.1016/S0378-4371(03)00002-5 

Nešetřil, J., Milková, E., & Nešetřilová, H. (2001). Otakar Borůvka on minimum span-

ning tree problem. Translation of both the 1926 papers, comments, history. Discrete 

Mathematics, 233(1/3), 3-36. https://doi.org/10.1016/S0012-365X(00)00224-7 

Nobi, A., Maeng, S. E., Ha, G. G., & Lee, J. W. (2014). Effects of global financial crisis 

on network structure in a local stock market. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and 

Its Applications, 407, 135-143. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2014.03.083 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2014.03.041
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ribaf.2007.06.001
https://doi.org/10.3390/ijerph17082800
https://doi.org/10.3390/ijerph17082800
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0180382
https://doi.org/10.1108/CFRI-08-2014-0036
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2010.10.042
https://doi.org/10.1007/s100510050929
https://doi.org/10.2307/2975974
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1540-6261.1991.tb02669.x
https://doi.org/10.3390/joitmc7040241
https://doi.org/10.1186/s40854-019-0165-x
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0378-4371(03)00002-5
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0012-365X(00)00224-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2014.03.083


A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

441 

Nyga-Łukaszewska, H., & Aruga, K. (2020). Energy prices and COVID-immunity: The 

case of crude oil and natural gas prices in the US and Japan. Energies, 13(23), 

6300. https://doi.org/10.3390/en13236300 

Onnela, J.-P., Chakraborti, A., Kaski, K., & Kertész, J. (2003a). Dynamic asset trees and 

Black Monday. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 324(1/2), 

247-252. https://doi.org/10.1016/S0378-4371(02)01882-4 

Onnela, J.-P., Chakraborti, A., Kaski, K., Kertész, J., & Kanto, A. (2003b). Dynamics of 

market correlations: Taxonomy and portfolio analysis. Physical Review E, 68(5), 

056110. https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevE.68.056110 

Pang, R. K.-K., Granados, O. M., Chhajer, H., & Legara, E. F. T. (2021). An analysis of 

network filtering methods to sovereign bond yields during COVID-19. Physica A: 

Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 574, 125995. https://doi.org/10.1016/ 

j.physa.2021.125995 

Prim, R. C. (1957). Shortest connection networks and some generalizations. Bell System 

Technical Journal, 36(6), 1389-1401. https://doi.org/10.1002/j.1538-7305.1957.tb 

01515.x 

Roy, R. B., & Sarkar, U. K. (2013). A social network approach to change detection in 

the interdependence structure of global stock markets. Social Network Analysis and 

Mining, 3, 269-283. https://doi.org/10.1007/s13278-012-0063-y 

Rutkowska-Ziarko, A., & Markowski, L. (2022). Accounting and market risk measures 

of Polish energy companies. Energies, 15(6), 2138. https://doi.org/10.3390/en1 

5062138 

Scheicher, M. (2001). The comovements of stock markets in Hungary, Poland and the 

Czech Republic. International Journal of Finance & Economics, 6(1), 27-39. 

https://doi.org/10.1002/ijfe.141 

Sum, K. (2016). A review of individual and systemic risk measures in terms of applica-

bility for banking regulations. Contemporary Economics, 10(1), 71-82. https:// 

doi.org/10.5709/ce.1897-9254.199 

Szyszka, A. (2011). The genesis of the 2008 global financial crisis and challenges to the 

neoclassical paradigm of finance. Global Finance Journal, 22(3), 211-216. https:// 

doi.org/10.1016/j.gfj.2011.10.011 

Tang, Y., Xiong, J. J., Luo, Y., & Zhang, Y.-C. (2019). How do the global stock markets 

influence one another? Evidence from finance big data and Granger causality di-

rected network. International Journal of Electronic Commerce, 23(1), 85-109. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/10864415.2018.1512283 

Tomeczek, A. F. (2021). A financial network analysis of the equity linkages in Poland. 

Research Papers of Wroclaw University of Economics, 65(4), 129-143. https://doi. 

org/10.15611/pn.2021.4.08 

Tomeczek, A. F. (2022). The evolution of Japanese keiretsu networks: A review and text 

network analysis of their perceptions in economics. Japan and the World Economy, 62, 

101132. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.japwor.2022.101132 

https://doi.org/10.3390/en13236300
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0378-4371(02)01882-4
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevE.68.056110
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2021.125995
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2021.125995
https://doi.org/10.1002/j.1538-7305.1957.tb01515.x
https://doi.org/10.1002/j.1538-7305.1957.tb01515.x
https://doi.org/10.1007/s13278-012-0063-y
https://doi.org/10.3390/en15062138
https://doi.org/10.3390/en15062138
https://doi.org/10.1002/ijfe.141
https://doi.org/10.5709/ce.1897-9254.199
https://doi.org/10.5709/ce.1897-9254.199
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.gfj.2011.10.011
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.gfj.2011.10.011
https://doi.org/10.1080/10864415.2018.1512283
https://doi.org/10.15611/pn.2021.4.08
https://doi.org/10.15611/pn.2021.4.08
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.japwor.2022.101132


Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

442 

Tumminello, M., Coronnello, C., Lillo, F., Miccichè, S., & Mantegna, R. N. (2007). 

Spanning trees and bootstrap reliability estimation in correlation-based networks. 

International Journal of Bifurcation and Chaos, 17(7), 2319-2329. 

https://doi.org/10.1142/S0218127407018415 

Vitali, S., Glattfelder, J. B., & Battiston, S. (2011). The network of global corporate 

control. PLoS ONE, 6(10), e25995. https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0025995 

Wang, G.-J., Xie, C., & Chen, S. (2017). Multiscale correlation networks analysis of the 

US stock market: A wavelet analysis. Journal of Economic Interaction and Coor-

dination, 12, 561-594. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11403-016-0176-x 

Wang, G.-J., Xie, C., Han, F., & Sun, B. (2012). Similarity measure and topology evolu-

tion of foreign exchange markets using dynamic time warping method: Evidence 

from minimal spanning tree. Physica A: Statistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 

391(16), 4136-4146. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2012.03.036 

Wang, G.-J., Xie, C., & Stanley, H. E. (2018). Correlation structure and evolution of world 

stock markets: Evidence from Pearson and partial correlation-based networks. Com-

putational Economics, 51, 607-635. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10614-016-9627-7 

Waszczuk, A. (2013). A risk-based explanation of return patterns – evidence from the 

Polish stock market. Emerging Markets Review, 15, 186-210. https://doi.org/10. 

1016/j.ememar.2012.12.002 

Wiliński, M., Sienkiewicz, A., Gubiec, T., Kutner, R., & Struzik, Z. R. (2013). Structural 

and topological phase transitions on the German Stock Exchange. Physica A: Sta-

tistical Mechanics and Its Applications, 392(23), 5963-5973. https://doi.org/10. 

1016/j.physa.2013.07.064 

Witkowska, D., Kompa, K., & Staszak, M. (2021). Indicators for the efficient portfolio 

construction. The case of Poland. Procedia Computer Science, 192, 2022-2031. 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.procs.2021.08.208 

Wnuczak, P. (2021). Profitability of investment strategies developed on the basis of buy 

and sell recommendations. Journal of Economics and Management, 43, 317-338. 

https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2021.43.15 

Yin, K., Liu, Z., & Liu, P. (2017). Trend analysis of global stock market linkage based 

on a dynamic conditional correlation network. Journal of Business Economics and 

Management, 18(4), 779-800. https://doi.org/10.3846/16111699.2017.1341849 

Yun, T.-S., Jeong, D., & Park, S. (2019). “Too central to fail” systemic risk measure 

using PageRank algorithm. Journal of Economic Behavior & Organization, 162, 

251-272. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jebo.2018.12.021 

Ziemba, E. W., & Eisenbardt, M. (2021). The effect of the Covid-19 pandemic on ICT 

usage by academics. Journal of Computer Information Systems, 62(6), 1154-1168. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/08874417.2021.1992806 

 

 

 

https://doi.org/10.1142/S0218127407018415
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0025995
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11403-016-0176-x
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2012.03.036
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10614-016-9627-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ememar.2012.12.002
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ememar.2012.12.002
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2013.07.064
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.physa.2013.07.064
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.procs.2021.08.208
https://doi.org/10.22367/jem.2021.43.15
https://doi.org/10.3846/16111699.2017.1341849
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jebo.2018.12.021
https://doi.org/10.1080/08874417.2021.1992806


A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

443 

Appendix 
 
Table 3. List of firms included in all three networks 
 

Symbol Full name Index 

1 2 3 

ACP ASSECO POLAND SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

CCC CCC SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

CDR CD PROJEKT SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

CPS CYFROWY POLSAT SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

DNP DINO POLSKA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

JSW JASTRZĘBSKA SPÓŁKA WĘGLOWA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

KGH KGHM POLSKA MIEDŹ SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

LPP LPP SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

LTS GRUPA LOTOS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

MRC MERCATOR MEDICAL SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

OPL ORANGE POLSKA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

PEO BANK POLSKA KASA OPIEKI SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

PGE PGE POLSKA GRUPA ENERGETYCZNA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

PGN POLSKIE GÓRNICTWO NAFTOWE I GAZOWNICTWO SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

PKN POLSKI KONCERN NAFTOWY ORLEN SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

PKO POWSZECHNA KASA OSZCZĘDNOŚCI BANK POLSKI SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

PZU POWSZECHNY ZAKŁAD UBEZPIECZEŃ SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

SPL SANTANDER BANK POLSKA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

TPE TAURON POLSKA ENERGIA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  WIG20 

11B 11 BIT STUDIOS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

ALR ALIOR BANK SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

AMC AMICA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

ASB ASBISC ENTERPRISES PLC  mWIG40 

ASE ASSECO SOUTH EASTERN EUROPE SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

ATT GRUPA AZOTY SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

BDX BUDIMEX SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

BFT BENEFIT SYSTEMS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

BHW BANK HANDLOWY W WARSZAWIE SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

BML BIOMED-LUBLIN WYTWÓRNIA SUROWIC I SZCZEPIONEK SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

CAR INTER CARS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

CIE CIECH SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

CLN CELON PHARMA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

CMR COMARCH SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

DAT DATAWALK SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

DOM DOM DEVELOPMENT SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

DVL DEVELIA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

EAT AMREST HOLDINGS SE  mWIG40 

ENA ENEA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

EUR EUROCASH SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

FMF FAMUR SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

GPW GIEŁDA PAPIERÓW WARTOŚCIOWYCH W WARSZAWIE SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

ING ING BANK ŚLĄSKI SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

KER KERNEL HOLDING S.A.  mWIG40 



Artur F. Tomeczek 

 

444 

Table 3 cont. 
 

1 2 3 

KRU KRUK SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

KTY GRUPA KĘTY SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

LVC LIVECHAT SOFTWARE SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

MAB MABION SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

MBK MBANK SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

MIL BANK MILLENNIUM SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

NEU NEUCA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

OAT ONCOARENDI THERAPEUTICS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

PEP POLENERGIA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

PKP PKP CARGO SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

PLW PLAYWAY SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

STP STALPRODUKT SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

TEN TEN SQUARE GAMES SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

WPL WIRTUALNA POLSKA HOLDING SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

XTB X-TRADE BROKERS DOM MAKLERSKI SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  mWIG40 

1AT ATAL SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ABE AB SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ACG AC SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ACT ACTION SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

AGO AGORA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

AMB AMBRA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

AML ALUMETAL SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

APR AUTO PARTNER SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

APT APATOR SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ARH ARCHICOM SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

AST ASTARTA HOLDING N.V.  sWIG80 

ATC ARCTIC PAPER SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

AWM AIRWAY MEDIX SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

BIO BIOTON SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

BNP BNP PARIBAS BANK POLSKA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

BOS BANK OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

BRS BORYSZEW SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

CIG CI GAMES SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

COG COGNOR HOLDING SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

CRM PZ CORMAY SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

DBC FIRMA OPONIARSKA DĘBICA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

DCR DECORA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ECH ECHO INVESTMENT SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ENT ENTER AIR SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ERB ERBUD SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

FRO FERRO SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

FTE FABRYKI MEBLI FORTE SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

GRN GRODNO SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

GTC GLOBE TRADE CENTRE SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

GTN GETIN HOLDING SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

IMC IMC S.A.  sWIG80 

INC INC SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA sWIG80 



A minimum spanning tree analysis of the Polish stock market 

 

445 

Table 3 cont. 
 

1 2 3 

LBW LUBAWA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

LTX LENTEX SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

LWB LUBELSKI WĘGIEL BOGDANKA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

MCI MCI CAPITAL ALTERNATYWNA SPÓŁKA INWESTYCYJNA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

MDG MEDICALGORITHMICS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

MLS ML SYSTEM SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

MRB MIRBUD SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

NWG NEWAG SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

OPN OPONEO.PL SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

PBX POZNAŃSKA KORPORACJA BUDOWLANA PEKABEX SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

PCR PCC ROKITA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

PEN PHOTON ENERGY N.V.  sWIG80 

PHN POLSKI HOLDING NIERUCHOMOŚCI SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

PSW PGS SOFTWARE SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

PXM POLIMEX MOSTOSTAL SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

QRS QUERCUS TOWARZYSTWO FUNDUSZY INWESTYCYJNYCH SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

R22 R22 SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

RBW RAINBOW TOURS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

RVU RYVU THERAPEUTICS SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

SEN SERINUS ENERGY PLC  sWIG80 

SKH SKARBIEC HOLDING SPÓLKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

SNK SANOK RUBBER COMPANY SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

SNT SYNEKTIK SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

STX STALEXPORT AUTOSTRADY SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

TIM TIM SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

TOA TOYA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

TOR TORPOL SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

TRK TRAKCJA SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

ULG ULTIMATE GAMES SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

UNT UNIMOT SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

VOX VOXEL SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

VRG VRG SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 

WLT WIELTON SPÓŁKA AKCYJNA  sWIG80 
 

Note: The list of firms listed on the Warsaw Stock Exchange comes from its official website (GPW, 2021). 
 

Source: Author’s own calculations.  

 


